
ORD#1716-2007 

 

Information to be included in all Legislation authorizing Entering into Contracts: 

 

The names of all companies bidding, or submitting an RFP or RFSQ  

MS Consultants, Inc. 

Brown and Caldwell 

R.D. Zande & Associates 

EMH&T, Inc. 

Prime Engineering & Architecture, Inc. 

Burgess & Niple, Inc. 

DLZ, Corporation 

 

 

The location by City and State of all companies bidding, or submitting an RFP or RFSQ 

MS Consultants, Inc. – Columbus, Ohio 

Brown and Caldwell – Columbus, Ohio 

R.D. Zande & Associates – Columbus, Ohio  

EMH&T, Inc. – Columbus, Ohio 

Prime Engineering & Architecture, Inc. – Columbus, Ohio 

Burgess & Niple, Inc. – Columbus, Ohio 

DLZ, Corporation– Columbus, Ohio 

 

The status, Majority, MBE or FBE, of all companies bidding, or submitting an RFP or RFSQ 

MS Consultants, Inc. – Majority 

Brown and Caldwell – Majority 

R.D. Zande & Associates – Majority  

EMH&T, Inc. – Majority 

Prime Engineering & Architecture, Inc. – MBE 

Burgess & Niple, Inc. – Majority 

DLZ, Corporation– Majority 

 

 

A full description of all work to be performed including a full description of work to be 

performed during any known phasing of the contract. 

Work includes preparation of design report and sewer assessment work for the Olentangy 

Main Trunk Sewer.  Future phasing of the Contract shall include design plans and technical 

services during construction.  Design plans and technical services are not part of this Contract 

at present time and will need to be added after completion and review of the Design Report by 

the City to determine the extent of work necessary.  A contract mod will be required for these 

services. 

 

A narrative timeline for the contract including a beginning date, beginning and ending dates for 

known phases of the contract and a projected ending date. 

Design Report with recommendations shall be completed within 9 months of NTP.  Additional 

time for Construction plans will not be known until completion of the assessment work. 

 

An estimate of the full estimated cost of the Contract including a separate estimate of any and all 

phases or proposed future contract modifications. 

$484,110.88 

(For estimate purposes - $500,000 assumed for contract mod as listed in the Table 1). 

 



 

 

Note:  The Contract should be considered to include any and all work that is anticipated to be 

awarded to the company awarded the original contract throughout the contract/project timeline. 

This includes the original contract and any and all future anticipated modifications to the contract 

to complete the contract/project.   

 

 

 


